Presented to the governor March 28, 1990

Signed by the governor March 30, 1990, 7:02 p.m.

CHAPTER 372—H.F.No. 1859

An act relating to transportation; exempting volunteer drivers of private passenger vehicles from certain passenger service rules of the commissioner of transportation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 221.031, subdivision 3a.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 221.031, subdivision 3a, is amended to read:

Subd. 3a. CONTRACTORS OR RECIPIENTS OF TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE. Notwithstanding subdivision 3, providers of passenger transportation service under contract to and with operating assistance from the department must comply with rules of the commissioner for driver qualifications, safe operation of vehicles, equipment, parts and accessories, maximum hours of service of drivers, inspection, repair and maintenance, and accident reporting.

This subdivision does not apply to (1) a local transit commission, (2) a transit authority created by the legislature, or (3) special transportation service certified by the commissioner under section 174.30, or (4) special transportation service defined in section 174.29, subdivision 1, when provided by a volunteer driver operating a private passenger vehicle defined in section 169.01, subdivision 3a.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 28, 1990

Signed by the governor March 29, 1990, 9:40 p.m.

CHAPTER 373—H.F.No. 2521

An act relating to health care; increasing the membership of the health care access commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 62J.02, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 62J.02, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. MEMBERSHIP; COMPENSATION; CHAIR. The Minnesota health care access commission consists of 45 25 members. Five Fifteen members are appointed by the governor, one of whom must be an experienced health care professional, one of whom must be a representative of small business, and one of whom must be a representative of consumers. Three members are appointed under the rules of the senate and three members are appointed under the rules of representatives. The commissioners of health, human services, employee relations, and commerce, or their designated representatives, are also members. The governor shall appoint the chair of the commission from among the members who are not agency commissioners. The terms, compensation, and removal of the members appointed by the governor are as provided in section 15.0575.

Presented to the governor March 28, 1990

Signed by the governor March 30, 1990, 6:59 p.m.

CHAPTER 374—H.F.No. 2336

An act relating to historical interpretive centers; defining the status of Farmamerica in Waseca county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. AGRICULTURAL INTERPRETIVE CENTER.

Minnesota Statutes, section 138.92, does not apply to Farmamerica in Waseca county.

Presented to the governor March 28, 1990

Signed by the governor March 30, 1990, 6:58 p.m.

CHAPTER 375—H.F.No. 2058

An act relating to education; changing names of state board and state director of vocational technical education and local directors of technical colleges; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 136C.02, subdivisions 4 and 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.